

Regulation (EU) No 346/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 17 April 2013 on European social entrepreneurship funds (Text with EEA relevance)

CHAPTER I

SUBJECT MATTER, SCOPE AND DEFINITIONS

- Article 1 This Regulation lays down uniform requirements and conditions for managers...
- Article 2 (1) This Regulation applies to managers of collective investment undertakings...
- Article 3 (1) For the purposes of this Regulation, the following definitions...

CHAPTER II

CONDITIONS FOR THE USE OF THE DESIGNATION ‘EuSEF’

- Article 4 Managers of qualifying social entrepreneurship funds that comply with the...
- Article 5 (1) Managers of qualifying social entrepreneurship funds shall ensure that,...
- Article 6 (1) Managers of qualifying social entrepreneurship fund shall market the...
- Article 7 Managers of qualifying social entrepreneurship funds shall, in relation to...
- Article 8 (1) Where a manager of a qualifying social entrepreneurship fund...
- Article 9 (1) Managers of qualifying social entrepreneurship funds shall identify and...
- Article 10 (1) Managers of a qualifying social entrepreneurship fund shall employ...
- Article 11 (1) At all times, managers of qualifying social entrepreneurship funds...
- Article 12 (1) Rules for the valuation of assets shall be laid...
- Article 13 (1) Managers of qualifying social entrepreneurship funds shall make available...
- Article 14 (1) Managers of qualifying social entrepreneurship funds shall, in relation...

CHAPTER III

SUPERVISION AND ADMINISTRATIVE COOPERATION

- Article 15 (1) Managers of qualifying social entrepreneurship funds that intend to...
- Article 15a (1) Managers of collective investment undertakings authorised under Article 6 of...

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 346/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- Article 15b Member States shall ensure that any refusal to register a manager...
- Article 16 Managers of qualifying social entrepreneurship funds shall inform the competent...
- Article 17 (1) The competent authority of the home Member State shall notify...
- Article 17a (1) For the purpose of organising and conducting peer reviews...
- Article 18 (1) ESMA shall maintain a central database that is publicly...
- Article 19 (1) The competent authority of the home Member State shall...
- Article 20 Competent authorities shall, in accordance with national law, have all...
- Article 21 (1) Member States shall lay down the rules on administrative...
- Article 22 (1) While respecting the principle of proportionality, the competent authority...
- Article 22a The powers conferred on competent authorities in accordance with Directive 2011/61/EU,...
- Article 23 (1) Competent authorities and ESMA shall cooperate with each other...
- Article 24 (1) All persons who work or who have worked for...
- Article 25 In the event of disagreement between competent authorities of Member...

CHAPTER IV

TRANSITIONAL AND FINAL PROVISIONS

- Article 26 (1) The power to adopt delegated acts is conferred on...
- Article 27 (1) The Commission shall review this Regulation in accordance with...
- Article 28 (1) By 22 July 2017, the Commission shall start a...
- Article 29 This Regulation shall enter into force on the twentieth day...
Signature

Changes to legislation: There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 346/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations. (See end of Document for details) [View outstanding changes](#)

- (1) [OJ C 175, 19.6.2012, p. 11.](#)
- (2) [OJ C 229, 31.7.2012, p. 55.](#)
- (3) Position of the European Parliament of 12 March 2013 (not yet published in the Official Journal) and decision of the Council of 21 March 2013.
- (4) [OJ L 302, 17.11.2009, p. 32.](#)
- (5) [OJ L 174, 1.7.2011, p. 1.](#)
- (6) [OJ L 145, 30.4.2004, p. 1.](#)
- (7) [OJ L 331, 15.12.2010, p. 84.](#)
- (8) [OJ L 281, 23.11.1995, p. 31.](#)
- (9) [OJ L 8, 12.1.2001, p. 1.](#)

Changes to legislation:

There are outstanding changes not yet made to Regulation (EU) No 346/2013 of the European Parliament and of the Council. Any changes that have already been made to the legislation appear in the content and are referenced with annotations.

[View outstanding changes](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to :

- Regulation power to modify conferred by 2023 c. 29 s. 3 Sch. 1 Pt. 1
- Regulation revoked by 2023 c. 29 Sch. 1 Pt. 1
- Art. 1 word omitted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(1)(b)(i)
- Art. 1 word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(1)(a)(i)
- Art. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(1)(a)(ii)
- Art. 1 words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(1)(b)(ii)
- Art. 2(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(2)(b)(v)
- Art. 2(2) words omitted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(2)(b)(ii)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(2)(b)(iii)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(2)(b)(iv)
- Art. 2(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(2)(b)(vi)
- Art. 2(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(2)(c)
- Art. 3(1) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/343, reg. 3(3)(a) (vii) by S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 24(a)
- Art. 3(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3(3)(b)
- Art. 4 word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(1)(a)
- Art. 4 words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(1)(b)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(2)(a)
- Art. 6(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(2)(b)
- Art. 9(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(3)
- Art. 10(2) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(4)
- Art. 11(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(5)(a)
- Art. 11(5) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(5)(a)
- Art. 11(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(5)(b)(i)
- Art. 11(5) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(5)(b)(ii)
- Art. 12(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(6)
- Art. 13(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(7)(a)
- Art. 13(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(7)(b)
- Art. 13(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(7)(c)
- Art. 14(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(8)(a)
- Art. 14(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 4(8)(b)
- Art. 15(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(a)(i)
- Art. 15(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(a)(ii)
- Art. 15(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(b)
- Art. 15(3) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(c)(ii)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(c)(i)
- Art. 15(3) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(c)(iii)
- Art. 15(4) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(b)
- Art. 15(5) omitted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(d)
- Art. 15(6) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(b)
- Art. 15(6) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(e)(i)
- Art. 15(6) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(e)(ii)
- Art. 15(7)(8) substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(f)
- Art. 15(9) omitted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(1)(g)
- Art. 15a(1) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(2)(a)(ii)
- Art. 15a(1) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(2)(a)(i)
- Art. 15a(2) word substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(2)(b)(i)
- Art. 15a(3) omitted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(2)(c)
- Art. 15a(4) words substituted by S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5(2)(d)

- Art. 15a(4) words substituted in earlier amending provision S.I. 2019/343, reg. 5(2)(d) by [S.I. 2020/1301 reg. 3Sch. para. 24\(b\)](#)
- Art. 15a(5) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(2\)\(e\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15a(5) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(2\)\(e\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15a(6) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(2\)\(f\)](#)
- Art. 15a(7) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(2\)\(g\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 15a(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(2\)\(g\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15a(7) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(2\)\(g\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 15a(8)(9) substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(2\)\(h\)](#)
- Art. 15a(10) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(2\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 15b-17a omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(3\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 18(1) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(4\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 18(2) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(4\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 19(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(5\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 19(1a)-(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(5\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 20 omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(6\)](#)
- Art. 21 omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(6\)](#)
- Art. 22(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 22(2) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(7\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 22(3) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(7\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 22(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 22(4) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(7\)\(d\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 22(4) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(7\)\(d\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 22(5) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(7\)\(e\)](#)
- Art. 22a words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(8\)](#)
- Art. 23 omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(9\)](#)
- Art. 24(1) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(10\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 24(2) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(10\)\(b\)](#)
- Art. 24(3) substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(10\)\(c\)](#)
- Art. 25 omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(11\)](#)
- Art. 26 substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 6\(1\)](#)
- Art. 27 omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 6\(2\)](#)
- Art. 28 omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 6\(2\)](#)

Changes and effects yet to be applied to the whole legislation item and associated provisions

- Signature words omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 6\(3\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(b) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 2(1)(c) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(2\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(a) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(i\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(b) words inserted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(b)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(ii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(d)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(d)(v) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(d)(v) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(iii\)\(cc\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(e)(i) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(v\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(e)(iii) words substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)\(aa\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(e)(vi) inserted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(iv\)\(bb\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(k) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(l) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(m) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(n) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(vi\)](#)
- Art. 3(1)(o)-(r) and words inserted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 3\(3\)\(a\)\(vii\)](#)

- Art. 15(1)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(1\)\(a\)\(iii\)](#)
- Art. 15a(2)(d) omitted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(2\)\(b\)\(ii\)](#)
- Art. 22(1)(c) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 22(1)(d) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)
- Art. 22(2)(b) word substituted by [S.I. 2019/343 reg. 5\(7\)\(a\)](#)